
Old Father Time Road Race 

Pontcanna Fields, Cardiff 

Saturday, 31 December 2005 

1–100 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 R. Bullen M45 Les Croupiers 27:03 

2 P. Kibble M40 Wiltshire Police 27:28 

3 J. Foster M45 Lliswerry 27:48 

4 S. Smith M40 Swansea 28:35 

5 M. McGeoch M50 Les Croupiers 28:42 

6 S. Brace M40 Bridgend 29:23 

7 G. Brimble M40 Newport 29:31 

8 M. Chandler M50 Pontypridd 29:59 

9 S. Osborne M45 Bridgend 30:15 

10 P. Bullen M40 Keswick 30:37 

11 H. Carpenter M50 Neath 30:43 

12 D. Coles M45 Les Croupiers 30:54 

13 M. Dunscombe M40 Sarn Helen 31:01 

14 J. Sizer M45 Bridgend 31:03 

15 H. Roberts M45 Bridgend 31:09 

16 C. Osmond M45 Les Croupiers 31:11 

17 R. Bowen M60 Neath 31:18 

18 D. McAtee M45 Newport 31:29 

19 D. Bainton M55 Abertillery 31:35 

20 G. Donnan M50 Les Croupiers 31:42 

21 G. Newhams M45 Bridgend 31:47 

22 T. Burgess M55 S. West Veterans 31:55 

23 J. Diffey M40 Les Croupiers 31:58 

24 S. Davidson M50 Bridgend 32:12 

25 R. Self M40 Les Croupiers 31:13 

26 R. Bowen M45 Unattached 32:15 

27 A. Mann M45 Les Croupiers 32:23 

28 T. Caveney M45 Les Croupiers 32:27 

29 R. Sewell M45 Les Croupiers 32:43 

30 G. Crispie M40 Les Croupiers 32:44 

31 G. Jones M55 Chepstow 32:48 

32 L. Emyr L35 Cardiff 32:50 

33 R. Boon M45 Les Croupiers 32:53 



1–100 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

34 S. Owen M45 Les Croupiers 32:56 

35 J. O’Shea M50 Les Croupiers 32:58 

36 M. Davies M55 Les Croupiers 33:01 

37 J. Llewellyn L40 Chepstow 33:11 

38 K. Paterson M60 Pegasus 33:13 

39 D. Price M40 Les Croupiers 33:16 

40 D. Hughes 
 

guest 33:33 

41 I. Wade M45 Chepstow 33:41 

42 H. Thomas M40 Club 69 33:43 

43 J. Cleall-Harding M50 Les Croupiers 33:44 

44 E. Rees M40 Unattached 33:45 

45 J. Plain M55 Les Croupiers 33:46 

46 E. Davies M60 Newport 33:48 

47 S. Pinkham L40 Neath 34:00 

48 R. Pattinson M45 Unattached 34:02 

49 J. Ledsam M40 Les Croupiers 34:08 

50 D. Jones M50 Denbigh 34:13 

51 S. Parfitt M45 Winey RR 34:15 

52 S. Mackray M40 Centurian 34:21 

53 J. Collins M65 Swansea 34:22 

54 W. Boon L45 Les Croupiers 34:28 

55 D. Oak M60 Port Talbot 34:28 

56 K. McDonnell M50 Unattached 34:39 

57 C. Gardner L35 Les Croupiers 34:47 

58 M. Flynn M40 Unattached 34:59 

59 G. John M50 Les Croupiers 35:01 

60 D. Proffitt M50 Newport 35:09 

61 Y. Bullen L40 Les Croupiers 35:15 

62 T. Carzana M55 Pegasus 35:23 

63 D. Rylands M50 Cardiff Triathletes 35:27 

64 D. Murphy M50 Les Croupiers 35:28 

65 A. Morton M45 RR Club 35:29 

66 T. Burt M60 Cornelly 35:47 

67 M. Emmett L45 I. I. F. 35:52 

68 J. Aston M55 Les Croupiers 35:53 

69 K. Miller L40 Unattached 36:06 

70 J. Brace L45 Bridgend 36:08 

71 C. Miller L40 Les Croupiers 36:21 

72 R. Rylands M45 Caerphilly 36:21 



1–100 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

73 A. Dunscombe M40 Brackla 36:22 

74 S. New M40 Gwent Police 36:26 

75 M. Morris L35 Neath 36:36 

76 A. Phillips M70 Sospan 36:38 

77 P. Morris M40 I. I. F. 36:45 

78 J. Bowsher L45 Les Croupiers 36:51 

79 L. Clarke L45 Les Croupiers 36:57 

80 J. Austin L50 Club 69 36:59 

81 K. Starr M55 Unattached 37:08 

82 J. Martin M45 Unattached 37:19 

83 G. Kellam L40 Les Croupiers 37:24 

84 J. Lewis L45 Les Croupiers 37:25 

85 K. Treharne M60 Brackla 37:37 

86 G. Smith L40 Swansea 37:40 

87 J. Cunnane M55 100k Association 37:42 

88 H. Brown M55 Les Croupiers 37:57 

89 S. Williams M45 Les Croupiers 38:05 

90 C. Dallimore L50 Les Croupiers 38:15 

91 A. Smith M70 3 M Gorseinon 38:16 

92 S. Hill M40 Penarth and Dinas 38:28 

93 C. Fereday L50 Newport 38:35 

94 J. Inges M40 Unattached 38:50 

95 V. Turnbull L35 Les Croupiers 39:00 

96 A. Sedgmond M50 Les Croupiers 39:09 

97 G. Pashley M55 Les Croupiers 40:08 

98 S. Neal L55 Les Croupiers 40:11 

99 K. Hutchinson L40 Weston 40:15 

100 P. Williams L45 Unattached 40:16 

101–123 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

101 D. Hughes M50 Unattached 40:56 

102 M. Tabor M50 Unattached 41:07 

103 L. Jenson L40 Les Croupiers 41:07 

104 I. Warner M45 Unattached 41:24 

105 R. Brower M55 Sheen Shufflers 41:50 

106 R. Pullen M60 Neath 42:12 

107 M. Morris M65 3 M Gorseinon 42:32 

108 T. Newman L35 Les Croupiers 43:50 

109 C. Lloyd M70 Griffithstown 44:36 



101–123 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

110 J. Sprule L35 Unattached 45:30 

111 S. Caveney L40 Les Croupiers 45:31 

112 U. Jones L40 Unattached 46:36 

113 A. Bladen M70 Les Croupiers 46:52 

114 M. Vanstock L40 Unattached 46:54 

115 J. Bevan L35 Unattached 47:49 

116 J. Davies L40 Unattached 48:16 

117 L. Toogood L35 Les Croupiers 48:52 

118 P. Morgan M60 Les Croupiers 49:45 

119 M. Winston M40 Swansea 51:10 

120 P. Searle L45 Unattached 51:28 

121 W. Hoskins M45 Islwyn 52:07 

122 P. Davidson L45 Brackla 53:15 

123 H. McTavish L40 Unattached 54:26 

Female Vets 35–44 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 L. Emyr L35 Cardiff 32:50 

2 J. Llewellyn L40 Chepstow 33:11 

3 S. Pinkham L40 Neath 34:00 

4 W. Boon L45 Les Croupiers 34:28 

5 C. Gardner L35 Les Croupiers 34:47 

6 Y. Bullen L40 Les Croupiers 35:15 

7 M. Emmett L45 I. I. F. 35:52 

8 K. Miller L40 Unattached 36:06 

9 J. Brace L45 Bridgend 36:08 

10 C. Miller L40 Les Croupiers 36:21 

11 M. Morris L35 Neath 36:36 

12 J. Bowsher L45 Les Croupiers 36:51 

13 L. Clarke L45 Les Croupiers 36:57 

14 J. Austin L50 Club 69 36:59 

15 G. Kellam L40 Les Croupiers 37:24 

16 J. Lewis L45 Les Croupiers 37:25 

17 G. Smith L40 Swansea 37:40 

18 C. Dallimore L50 Les Croupiers 38:15 

19 C. Fereday L50 Newport 38:35 

20 V. Turnbull L35 Les Croupiers 39:00 

21 S. Neal L55 Les Croupiers 40:11 

22 K. Hutchinson L40 Weston 40:15 

23 P. Williams L45 Unattached 40:16 



Female Vets 35–44 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

24 L. Jenson L40 Les Croupiers 41:07 

25 T. Newman L35 Les Croupiers 43:50 

26 J. Sprule L35 Unattached 45:30 

27 S. Caveney L40 Les Croupiers 45:31 

28 U. Jones L40 Unattached 46:36 

29 M. Vanstock L40 Unattached 46:54 

30 J. Bevan L35 Unattached 47:49 

31 J. Davies L40 Unattached 48:16 

32 L. Toogood L35 Les Croupiers 48:52 

33 P. Searle L45 Unattached 51:28 

34 P. Davidson L45 Brackla 53:15 

35 H. McTavish L40 Unattached 54:26 

Female Vets 45–54 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 W. Boon L45 Les Croupiers 34:28 

2 M. Emmett L45 I. I. F. 35:52 

3 J. Brace L45 Bridgend 36:08 

4 J. Bowsher L45 Les Croupiers 36:51 

5 L. Clarke L45 Les Croupiers 36:57 

6 J. Austin L50 Club 69 36:59 

7 J. Lewis L45 Les Croupiers 37:25 

8 C. Dallimore L50 Les Croupiers 38:15 

9 C. Fereday L50 Newport 38:35 

10 S. Neal L55 Les Croupiers 40:11 

11 P. Williams L45 Unattached 40:16 

12 P. Searle L45 Unattached 51:28 

13 P. Davidson L45 Brackla 53:15 

Female Vets 55+ 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 S. Neal L55 Les Croupiers 40:11 

Male Vets 40–49 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 R. Bullen M45 Les Croupiers 27:03 

2 P. Kibble M40 Wiltshire Police 27:28 

3 J. Foster M45 Lliswerry 27:48 

4 S. Smith M40 Swansea 28:35 

5 M. McGeoch M50 Les Croupiers 28:42 

6 S. Brace M40 Bridgend 29:23 

7 G. Brimble M40 Newport 29:31 



Male Vets 40–49 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

8 M. Chandler M50 Pontypridd 29:59 

9 S. Osborne M45 Bridgend 30:15 

10 P. Bullen M40 Keswick 30:37 

11 H. Carpenter M50 Neath 30:43 

12 D. Coles M45 Les Croupiers 30:54 

13 M. Dunscombe M40 Sarn Helen 31:01 

14 J. Sizer M45 Bridgend 31:03 

15 H. Roberts M45 Bridgend 31:09 

16 C. Osmond M45 Les Croupiers 31:11 

17 R. Bowen M60 Neath 31:18 

18 D. McAtee M45 Newport 31:29 

19 D. Bainton M55 Abertillery 31:35 

20 G. Donnan M50 Les Croupiers 31:42 

21 G. Newhams M45 Bridgend 31:47 

22 T. Burgess M55 S. West Veterans 31:55 

23 J. Diffey M40 Les Croupiers 31:58 

24 S. Davidson M50 Bridgend 32:12 

25 R. Self M40 Les Croupiers 31:13 

26 R. Bowen M45 Unattached 32:15 

27 A. Mann M45 Les Croupiers 32:23 

28 T. Caveney M45 Les Croupiers 32:27 

29 R. Sewell M45 Les Croupiers 32:43 

30 G. Crispie M40 Les Croupiers 32:44 

31 G. Jones M55 Chepstow 32:48 

32 R. Boon M45 Les Croupiers 32:53 

33 S. Owen M45 Les Croupiers 32:56 

34 J. O’Shea M50 Les Croupiers 32:58 

35 M. Davies M55 Les Croupiers 33:01 

36 K. Paterson M60 Pegasus 33:13 

37 D. Price M40 Les Croupiers 33:16 

38 I. Wade M45 Chepstow 33:41 

39 H. Thomas M40 Club 69 33:43 

40 J. Cleall-Harding M50 Les Croupiers 33:44 

41 E. Rees M40 Unattached 33:45 

42 J. Plain M55 Les Croupiers 33:46 

43 E. Davies M60 Newport 33:48 

44 R. Pattinson M45 Unattached 34:02 

45 J. Ledsam M40 Les Croupiers 34:08 

46 D. Jones M50 Denbigh 34:13 



Male Vets 40–49 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

47 S. Parfitt M45 Winey RR 34:15 

48 S. Mackray M40 Centurian 34:21 

49 J. Collins M65 Swansea 34:22 

50 D. Oak M60 Port Talbot 34:28 

51 K. McDonnell M50 Unattached 34:39 

52 M. Flynn M40 Unattached 34:59 

53 G. John M50 Les Croupiers 35:01 

54 D. Proffitt M50 Newport 35:09 

55 T. Carzana M55 Pegasus 35:23 

56 D. Rylands M50 Cardiff Triathletes 35:27 

57 D. Murphy M50 Les Croupiers 35:28 

58 A. Morton M45 RR Club 35:29 

59 T. Burt M60 Cornelly 35:47 

60 J. Aston M55 Les Croupiers 35:53 

61 R. Rylands M45 Caerphilly 36:21 

62 A. Dunscombe M40 Brackla 36:22 

63 S. New M40 Gwent Police 36:26 

64 A. Phillips M70 Sospan 36:38 

65 P. Morris M40 I. I. F. 36:45 

66 K. Starr M55 Unattached 37:08 

67 J. Martin M45 Unattached 37:19 

68 K. Treharne M60 Brackla 37:37 

69 J. Cunnane M55 100k Association 37:42 

70 H. Brown M55 Les Croupiers 37:57 

71 S. Williams M45 Les Croupiers 38:05 

72 A. Smith M70 3 M Gorseinon 38:16 

73 S. Hill M40 Penarth and Dinas 38:28 

74 J. Inges M40 Unattached 38:50 

75 A. Sedgmond M50 Les Croupiers 39:09 

76 G. Pashley M55 Les Croupiers 40:08 

77 D. Hughes M50 Unattached 40:56 

78 M. Tabor M50 Unattached 41:07 

79 I. Warner M45 Unattached 41:24 

80 R. Brower M55 Sheen Shufflers 41:50 

81 R. Pullen M60 Neath 42:12 

82 M. Morris M65 3 M Gorseinon 42:32 

83 C. Lloyd M70 Griffithstown 44:36 

84 A. Bladen M70 Les Croupiers 46:52 

85 P. Morgan M60 Les Croupiers 49:45 



Male Vets 40–49 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

86 M. Winston M40 Swansea 51:10 

87 W. Hoskins M45 Islwyn 52:07 

Male Vets 50–59 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 M. McGeoch M50 Les Croupiers 28:42 

2 M. Chandler M50 Pontypridd 29:59 

3 H. Carpenter M50 Neath 30:43 

4 R. Bowen M60 Neath 31:18 

5 D. Bainton M55 Abertillery 31:35 

6 G. Donnan M50 Les Croupiers 31:42 

7 T. Burgess M55 S. West Veterans 31:55 

8 S. Davidson M50 Bridgend 32:12 

9 G. Jones M55 Chepstow 32:48 

10 J. O’Shea M50 Les Croupiers 32:58 

11 M. Davies M55 Les Croupiers 33:01 

12 K. Paterson M60 Pegasus 33:13 

13 J. Cleall-Harding M50 Les Croupiers 33:44 

14 J. Plain M55 Les Croupiers 33:46 

15 E. Davies M60 Newport 33:48 

16 D. Jones M50 Denbigh 34:13 

17 J. Collins M65 Swansea 34:22 

18 D. Oak M60 Port Talbot 34:28 

19 K. McDonnell M50 Unattached 34:39 

20 G. John M50 Les Croupiers 35:01 

21 D. Proffitt M50 Newport 35:09 

22 T. Carzana M55 Pegasus 35:23 

23 D. Rylands M50 Cardiff Triathletes 35:27 

24 D. Murphy M50 Les Croupiers 35:28 

25 T. Burt M60 Cornelly 35:47 

26 J. Aston M55 Les Croupiers 35:53 

27 A. Phillips M70 Sospan 36:38 

28 K. Starr M55 Unattached 37:08 

29 K. Treharne M60 Brackla 37:37 

30 J. Cunnane M55 100k Association 37:42 

31 H. Brown M55 Les Croupiers 37:57 

32 A. Smith M70 3 M Gorseinon 38:16 

33 A. Sedgmond M50 Les Croupiers 39:09 

34 G. Pashley M55 Les Croupiers 40:08 

35 D. Hughes M50 Unattached 40:56 



Male Vets 50–59 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

36 M. Tabor M50 Unattached 41:07 

37 R. Brower M55 Sheen Shufflers 41:50 

38 R. Pullen M60 Neath 42:12 

39 M. Morris M65 3 M Gorseinon 42:32 

40 C. Lloyd M70 Griffithstown 44:36 

41 A. Bladen M70 Les Croupiers 46:52 

42 P. Morgan M60 Les Croupiers 49:45 

Male Vets 60–69 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 R. Bowen M60 Neath 31:18 

2 K. Paterson M60 Pegasus 33:13 

3 E. Davies M60 Newport 33:48 

4 J. Collins M65 Swansea 34:22 

5 D. Oak M60 Port Talbot 34:28 

6 T. Burt M60 Cornelly 35:47 

7 A. Phillips M70 Sospan 36:38 

8 K. Treharne M60 Brackla 37:37 

9 A. Smith M70 3 M Gorseinon 38:16 

10 R. Pullen M60 Neath 42:12 

11 M. Morris M65 3 M Gorseinon 42:32 

12 C. Lloyd M70 Griffithstown 44:36 

13 A. Bladen M70 Les Croupiers 46:52 

14 P. Morgan M60 Les Croupiers 49:45 

Male Vets 70+ 

Pos Name Cat Club Time 

1 A. Phillips M70 Sospan 36:38 

2 A. Smith M70 3 M Gorseinon 38:16 

3 C. Lloyd M70 Griffithstown 44:36 

4 A. Bladen M70 Les Croupiers 46:52 

 


